

No. E-006571 Civ.

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

**EISENHOWER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
a California Nonprofit Public
Benefit Corporation, etc.,**

Plaintiffs and
Respondents,

v.

**DAVID STOLTZMAN, STUART BARTON
W. RANDALL BLAKELEY, KARL BURETZ,
WILLIAM BURLEIGH, LAWRENCE CONE,
JOHN DELLER, KENNETH HARRIS,
RONALD LAMB, RICHARD LYNCH,
KARL SCHULZ, and MARK SONNESHEIN,
individuals, and DOES 1 through
200, inclusive,**

Defendants and
Appellants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CATHERINE I. HANSON
ASTRID G. MEGHRIGIAN
221 Main Street
P.O. Box 7690
San Francisco, California 94120-7690
Telephone: (415) 541-0900

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

No. E-006571 Civ.

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

**EISENHOWER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
a California Nonprofit Public
Benefit Corporation, etc.,**

**Plaintiffs and
Respondents,**

v.

**DAVID STOLTZMAN, STUART BARTON
W. RANDALL BLAKELEY, KARL BURETZ,
WILLIAM BURLEIGH, LAWRENCE CONE,
JOHN DELLER, KENNETH HARRIS,
RONALD LAMB, RICHARD LYNCH,
KARL SCHULZ, and MARK SONNESHEIN,
individuals, and DOES 1 through
200, inclusive,**

**Defendants and
Appellants.**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**CATHERINE I. HANSON
ASTRID G. MEGHRIGIAN
221 Main Street
P.O. Box 7690
San Francisco, California 94120-7690
Telephone: (415) 541-0900**

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	14
II. ORGANIZED MEDICAL STAFFS AND THEIR MEMBERS MAY PERFORM THE ONGOING PROFESSIONAL FUNCTIONS NECESSARY TO QUALITY PATIENT CARE.	
17	
A. The Law Vests Within The Medical Staff's Realm Of Responsibility Activities Which Are Critical To The Provision Of Quality Care.	18
1. Patient Care Services	18
2. Credentialing	20
3. Patient Care Review	21
B. The Importance Of Medical Staff Functions Is Further Evidenced By The Various Statutory Protections For This Activity.....	22
III. TO PROPERLY PERFORM THEIR VITAL FUNCTIONS, MEDICAL STAFFS MUST RETAIN THEIR SEPARATE IDENTITY AND BE SELF-GOVERNING.....	24
A. A Medical Staff Is A Separate Entity Whose Legal Existence Is Independent Of A Hospital's Governing Body.	24
B. California Law Prohibits The Practice Of Medicine By Physicians In Hospitals And Licensure Of Hospitals Unless The Medical Staff Is "Self-Governing With Respect To The Professional Work Performed".	26
1. Self-governance requires control over one's own affairs.	30
2. "Professional work performed in the hospital" encompasses not only clinical and other determinations necessary to the practice of medicine, but also all decisions regarding the medical staff's right and responsibility to conduct quality of care and patient review activities.	31
C. Recognizing That Hospital Board Of Trustees Are Not Qualified To Make Medical Judgments, The Board's Authority Over Functions Vested In The Medical Staff Is Extremely Limited.	34
IV. THE MEDICAL STAFF'S RIGHT TO CHOOSE ITS OWN REPRESENTATIVE GOES TO THE VERY HEART OF SELF-GOVERNANCE AND ANY BYLAW WHICH ABRIDGES THAT RIGHT IS INVALID.....	38

A. The Statutory And Regulatory Scheme Governing The Delivery Of Health Care In Hospitals Demands That Medical Staffs Elect Their Own Leaders, Free From Third Party Interference.	38
B. Courts Routinely Invalidate Bylaws Which Grant Too Much Discretion To A Board Of Trustees.	40
C. Election Law In Other Contexts Prohibits The Rejection Of Election Results Except In Extraordinary Circumstances.	43
V. THE MANDATE THAT MEDICAL STAFF'S BE SELF-GOVERNING DERIVES ITS GENESIS FROM CALIFORNIA'S LONG STANDING POLICY OF AFFORDING DEFERENCE TO A PHYSICIAN'S PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT AND REFUSING TO PERMIT LAY INTERFERENCE WITH THAT JUDGMENT.	45
A. Quality Patient Care Depends On Deference To A Physicians's Judgment	45
1. The physician-patient relationship places unique obligations upon physicians which apply regardless of the policies instituted or maintained by a hospital.	46
2. The medical judgment of the attending physician is controlling, unless clearly contrary to good medical practice.	50
B. The Corporate Practice Bar Serves To Insure That The Physician-Patient Relationship, Which Places Unique Obligations Upon Physicians Regardless Of The Policies Instituted Or Maintained By Third Parties, Including Hospitals, Is Not Disrupted.	52
1. Lay interference with the professional judgment of physicians is prohibited by California law.	53
2. The concerns which gave rise to the long standing proscription of the corporate practice of medicine apply with even greater urgency at the present time.	58
VI. CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</u> (1977) 19 Cal. 3d 802, 819; 140 Cal. Rptr. 44219,	25
<u>Associated Students of University of California Riverside v. Kleindist</u> (C.D. Cal. 1973) 60 FRD 65	25
<u>Barr v. Union Methodist Church</u> (1979) 90 Cal. App. 3d 259, 153 Cal. Rptr. 322	25
<u>Barton v. Owen</u> (1977) 71 Cal. App. 3d 484, 495; 139 Cal. Rptr. 494	53
<u>Benjamin Franklin Life Assurance Co. v. Mitchell</u> (1936) 14 Cal. App. 2d 645, 657	56
<u>Blank v. Palo Alto-Stanford Hospital Center</u> (1965) 234 Cal. App. 2d 377, 390	56
<u>Blum v. Yaretsky</u> 457 U.S. 991, 1008-1009 & n. 19 (1982)	52
<u>California Association of Dispensing Opticians v. Pearle Vision Center, Inc.</u> (1983) 143 Cal. App. 3d 419, 427	56
<u>California Physician Service v. Garrison</u> (1946) 28 Cal. 2d 790	56
<u>Cobbs v. Grant</u> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229, 104 Cal. Rptr. 505	19, 20, 48, 49
<u>Complete Service Bureau v. San Diego Medical Society</u> (1954) 43 Cal. 2d 201, 211	56
<u>Conservatorship of Drabick</u> (1988) 200 Cal. App. 3d 104, 205; 245 Cal. Rptr. 840	52
<u>Derrick v. Ontario Community Hospital</u> (1975) 47 Cal. App. 3d 145, 120 Cal. Rptr. 566	20
<u>Division of Medical Quality v. Gheradini</u> (1979) 93 Cal. App. 669, 679, 156 Cal. Rptr. 55	50
<u>Elam v. College Park Hospital</u> (1982) 132 Cal. App. 3d 332, 183 Cal. Rptr 156	37
<u>Estate of Johnson</u> (1981) 125 Cal. App. 3d 1044, 178 Cal. Rptr. 123	31
<u>Harlow v. Carleson</u> (1976) 16 Cal. 3d 731, 129 Cal. Rptr. 298.	17
<u>Health Maintenance Network of Southern California v. Blue Cross of Southern California</u> (1988) 202 Cal. App. 3d 1043, 249 Cal. Rptr. 220	41
<u>Helena Rubenstein Intern v. Younger,</u> (1977) 71 Cal. App. 3d 406, 139 Cal. Rptr. 473	44
<u>In the Matter of Osteopathic Hospital Association of Delaware</u> (1963) 191 A 2d 333, aff'd 195 A.2D 759	42
<u>Jones v. Fakehany</u> (1968) 26 Cal. App. 2d 268	47, 48

<u>Killeen v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees, etc. League</u>	(1948) 84 Cal. App. 2d 87	25
<u>Landeros v. Flood</u>	(1976) 17 Cal. 3d 399, 408, 131 Cal. Rptr. 69	19, 53
<u>Lewin v. St. Joseph Hospital of Orange</u>	(1978) 82 Cal. App. 3d 209, 146 Cal. Rptr. 892	25
<u>Long v. Pinto,</u>	(1981) 126 Cal. App. 3d 946, 179 Cal. Rptr. 182	23
<u>Marik v. Superior Court</u>	(1987) 191 Cal. App. 3d 1136, 236 Cal. Rptr. 751	32, 57
<u>Matchett v. Superior Court</u>	(1974) 40 Cal. App. 3d 623, 628-629, 115 Cal. Rptr. 317	24, 36
<u>Miller v. Eisenhower Medical Center</u>	(1980) 27 Cal. 3d 614, 166 Cal. Rptr. 826	17, 35
<u>Montalvo v. Zamora,</u>	(1970) 7 Cal. App. 3d 69, 75, 86 Cal. Rptr. 401	45
<u>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter</u>	(1935) 10 Cal. App. 2d 592, 594-596	56
<u>Parker v. Board of Dental Examiners</u>	(1932) 216 Cal. 285	56
<u>Payton v. Weaver</u>	(1982) 131 Cal. App. 3d 38, 182 Cal. Rptr. 225	49
<u>People v. Pacific Health Corp.</u>	(1938) 12 Cal. 2d 156, 158-159	54, 56
<u>Rapid Transit Advocates, Inc. v. Southern California Rapid Transit District</u>	(1986) 185 Cal. App. 3d 996, 230 Cal. Rptr. 225	31
<u>Regents of Univ. of Cal. City of Santa Monica</u>	(1978) 77 Cal. App. 3d 130, 143 Cal. Rptr. 27631	
<u>Reynolds v. Sims,</u>	(1964) 377 U.S. 533, 562, 12 Led 2d 1029	44
<u>Rodriguez v. Bowen</u>	(1989) 876 F. 2d 759	52
<u>Rosenfield v. Superior Court</u>	(1983) 143 Cal. App. 3d 198, 191 Cal. Rptr. 611	26
<u>Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District</u>	(1962) 58 Cal. 2d 592, 598 25 Cal. Rptr. 551	50
<u>Rosner v. Peninsula Hospital District</u>	(1964) 224 Cal. App. 2d 115	36, 43
<u>Saleeby v. State Bar</u>	(1985) 39 Cal. 3d 547, 557, 216 Cal. Rptr. 367	31
<u>Sarchett v. Blue Shield of California</u>	(1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1; 233 Cal. Rptr. 76	52
<u>Shippen v. Department of Motor Vehicles</u>	(1984) 161 Cal. App. 3d 1119, 208 Cal. Rptr. 13	26
<u>Sinz v. Owens</u>	(1949) 33 Cal. 2d 749	19
<u>St. John's Hospital Medical Staff v. St. John's Regional Medical Center</u>	(1976) 245 N. W. 2d 472	25
<u>Stanton v. Panis</u>	(1980) 28 Cal. 3d 107, 167 Cal. Rptr. 587	44

<u>Tresemmer v. Barke</u>	(1978) 86 Cal. App. 3d 656, 150 Cal. Rptr. 384	49
<u>United States Steel Workers v. Warrior & G. Nav. Co.,</u>	(1960) 363 U.S. 574, 580, 4 Led 2d 1409	31
<u>Unterthiner v. Desert Hospital District</u>	(1983) 33 Cal. 3d 285, 188 Cal. Rptr. 590	20
<u>Westlake Community Hospital v. Superior Court,</u>	(1976) 17 Cal. 3d 465, 131 Cal. Rptr. 90	44
<u>Wickline v. State of California</u>	(1986) 183 Cal. App. 3d 1064	20, 33, 37, 50, 60
<u>Wilkinson v. Madera Community Hospital</u>	(1983) 144 Cal. App. 3d 436, 192 Cal. Rptr. 593	35
<u>Wilks v. Mouton,</u>	(1986) 42 Cal. 3d 400, 229 Cal. Rptr. 1	44
<u>Wyatt v. Tahoe Forest Hospital Dist.</u>	(1959) 174 Cal. App. 2d 709	43, 44

STATUTES

California

22 CCR "70706 et seq	22
22 CCR '70743	22
22 CCR '70745	22
22 CCR '70746	22
Business & Professions Code '805	23
Business & Professions Code '809.05	23
Business and Professions Code '101	38
Business and Professions Code '101.6	38
Business and Professions Code '108	38
Business and Professions Code '109	38
Business and Professions Code "2000 et seq	55
Business and Professions Code '2052	56
Business and Professions Code '2263	20
Business and Professions Code '2282	16, 24, 26, 27, 40, 59
Business and Professions Code '2400	16
Business and Professions Code '2408	56

Business and Professions Code '2409	56
Business and Professions Code '2725	22
Business and Professions Code '310	38
Business and Professions Code '313.1	38
Civil Code '43.7	23
Civil Code '43.8	23
Civil Code '43.97	23
Civil Code '47 subdivision 2(4)	23
Civil Code "56 et seq	50
Code of Civil Procedure '1985.3	50
Code of Civil Procedure '388	25
Code of Civil Procedures '803	45
Corporations Code "13400 et seq.....	56
Corporations Code '20001.....	25
Corporations Code '21000.....	25
Corporations Code '24000.....	25
Corporations Code '309.....	39
Elections Code '1770.....	45
Elections Code '20021.....	44
Evidence Code '1157.....	23, 24, 36
Evidence Code '452(h).....	19
Evidence Code '992.....	49
Evidence Code '995.....	20, 50
Health and Safety Code '1250.....	59
Health and Safety Code '1250(a)	16, 24, 26, 27, 35, 40
Health and Safety Code '1282.....	19

Health and Safety Code '1319.....	35
Health and Safety Code '1342.....	58
Health and Safety Code '1367(g).....	58
Health and Safety Code '1395.....	58
Health and Safety Code "25250 et seq.....	50
Health and Safety Code '32128.....	26
Health and Safety Code Sections 11340 et seq.....	58
Insurance Code "791 et seq.....	50
Labor Code '923.....	45
Welfare and Institutions Code "5328 et seq.....	50

Federal

42 U.S.C. '300e	42
-----------------------	----

REGULATIONS

California

22 CCR '70201	59
22 CCR "70203	21
22 CCR '70205	59
22 CCR '70225	59
22 CCR '70233	22
22 CCR '70235	59
22 CCR '70243	22
22 CCR '70245	59
22 CCR '70253	22
22 CCR '70255	59
22 CCR '70405	59
22 CCR '70415	59

22 CCR '70425	59
22 CCR '70435	59
22 CCR '70445	59
22 CCR '70455	59
22 CCR '70465	59
22 CCR '70485	59
22 CCR '70495	59
22 CCR '70509	59
22 CCR '70539	59
22 CCR '70549	59
22 CCR '70589	59
22 CCR '70599	59
22 CCR '70609	59
22 CCR '70619	59
22 CCR '70703	18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 29
22 CCR '70741	22
<u>Federal</u>	
42 CFR '405.1023	26
42 CFR '440.10	26
42 CFR '488.5	19
55 Cal. Op. Atty. Gen. 103 (1972).....	57
57 Cal. Op. Atty. Gen. 213, 234 (1974).....	57
63 Cal. Op. Atty. Gen. 729, 732 (1980).....	56
65 Ops Cal. Atty. Gen. 223, 225 (1982)	55
American Medical Association Principles of Medical Ethics	46
<u>Cost Containment and the Standard of Care</u> Morriem,70 Cal. Law Rev. 1719, 1724 (1987)	60

<u>Effects of Regulation, Competition, and Ownership and Mortality Rates Among Hospital Inpatients</u>	
Shortell and Hughes, 318 New Eng. J. Med. 1100 (1987)	60
Eisenhower Medical Staff Bylaws '9.7	41
Joint Commission (1989)	19
<u>Relationship Between Hospital Management and Medical Staff Under a Prospective Payment System</u>	
Spivey, 310 New Eng. J. Med. 984 (1984)	60
<u>Research on the Demand for Health Services</u>	44 Milbank Memorial Fund Q 128, 138 (1966) 47
<u>Rethinking Medical Malpractice Law in Light of Medicare Cost Cutting</u>	98 Harvard L. Rev. 59
1004 (1985)	
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1988)	26, 30
